

## **SAFETY & AGREEMENTS**

Please bring a signed copy of this page. Extra copies will be available at orientation, but you must turn in a signed copy before participating in the field.

- I understand I must carry a copy of my health insurance information with me at all times.
- I understand I must carry my own liability and medical insurance information on the dig.
- I understand Hell Creek Fossils LLC, the field guides, nor the land owners on whose property Hell Creek Fossils LLC operates on, are responsible for any damage to property while I am participating on the dig.
- I understand field conditions can at times be hazardous due to the terrain, weather, and local plant and animal life. I also understand neither Hell Creek Fossils LLC, nor the land owners on whose property Hell Creek Fossils LLC operates on, can be held responsible for any of these hazards.
- If using my own vehicle or choosing to ride with others, I understand Hell Creek Fossils LLC is not
  responsible for the vehicle or anything that may result from riding in the vehicle. Also, I understand
  that Hell Creek Fossils LLC is not liable for any injuries or damage to property if I choose to ride in
  a Hell Creek Fossils LLC vehicle or personal vehicle.
- I understand I cannot keep any fossil material without the permission of Hell Creek Fossils LLC.
- I understand this is a real paleontological dig and day-to-day activities are subject to change without warning. I also understand the dig may be difficult at times and satisfaction is not guaranteed.
- I understand all payments are non-refundable after the beginning of the dig season.
- I understand all material and scientific data collected on the dig is property of Hell Creek Fossils LLC and I cannot exploit this property. I also understand I cannot disclose the locations of dig sites or the names of landowners.
- I understand that I may not attempt to bother or approach the ranch animals in any way including by making calls or attempting to pet the animals. I understand this does include dogs and cats. I also understand that if I violate this rule I will be asked to leave without refund.
- I understand I must read the recommended supplies document. I also understand I am responsible for my own hiking gear and the recommended supplies list is not all-inclusive.
- I understand there is no smoking in the field or Hell Creek Fossils LLC vehicles.
- I understand the owners of the land on which Hell Creek Fossils LLC operates can under no circumstances be held liable for any damage of property, injury to self, or death.
- I understand Hell Creek Fossils LLC can under no circumstances be held liable for any damage of property, injury to self, or death.
- I understand and agree that if accompanying a minor I am responsible for supervising them at all times.
- I understand it is my responsibility to read the recommended supplies list and gauge if I am physically and mentally capable of handling the dig.

By signing this form you acknowledge you understand and agree to the terms listed above and that if you are found to be violating any of these terms you may be removed from the dig without refund. You also agree you will not hold Hell Creek Fossils LLC liable for any injuries or damage to property that occur related to the dig.

Sign here if you agree to accept the terms outlined above: PRINT:\_

SIGN:\_

Date: